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Abstract

Onion is considered as an important vegetable crop in the
world. India is the second largest producer of onion
contributing about 20% world production. At the present
times, onion is adapted to various agro-climatic conditions
of India and cultivated in all seasons (kharif, late kharif
and rabi) using advanced technology and improved
varieties. Bolting is a physiological disorder and reduces
quality and marketable yield of onion and having poor
storability. Onion plants are biennials i.e. they normally
flower in the second season of their development. However,
under favourable conditions, some sensitive varieties bolt
in the first season itself. Bolting is a result of complicated
interaction between genotype, plant age and environmental
factors. Bolting is essential for seed production, but
undesirable during bulb production. Bolting varies with
genotype susceptibility and resistance, and is clearly
influenced by temperature or cultivar or both. This problem
occurs mostly in late kharif due to variation in temperature
during vegetative growth under Indian plains. With suitable
screening method more potent lines can be screened by
critical selection for bolting resistance. Twelve advance lines/
varieties of short day onion were screened for bolting
tolerance during late kharif season with five dates of
planting at 15 days interval. On the basis of two years data,
highest marketable yield was recorded in DOGR-1168 (38.84
t/ha) followed by DOGR-595 (37.02 t/ha) with the minimum
bolting percentage (<5%). Thus, these lines can be further
exploited in breeding programme.
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Introduction

Onion is the most important crop among vegetables in
the world. It is a photo-sensitive crop and on the basis

of day length varieties are divided into short day and
long day types. Long day types are high yielder but have
poor shelf life, whereas short day types have better shelf
life with low yielding capacity and are sensitive to bolting.
Onion is grown as an annual plant for commercial
purpose, although they are biennial plant for completing
life cycle, which means that it takes two seasons to go
from seed to seed. First year bulbs are produced and
next year bulbs are planted to produce seed. When onion
is grown as bulb crop, some seed stalks are produced
before formation of normal bulbs which is known as
bolting. Bolting is not desirable because it stops the
development of bulbs in bulbing crop. These bulbs
become fibrous and light in weight. The bulbs become
unfit for consumption and such bulbs do not have long
keeping quality because these have hard core in the centre
and are prone to rotting. The seeds obtained from such
bolts are not desirable and have tendency to bolt in next
generation.

Onion is adapted to various environments for example it
is cultivated around the majority of cities in the country
with one or several cultivars with acceptable yield.
Nevertheless, genetic information about this plant is
relatively limited (Brewester 1994). One of the important
breeding objectives of onion is resistant to bolting (Hu
et al. 2003). One factor of escaping from bolting is the
genotype and the other is the plant age when it confronts
low temperature (Brewester 1994). Bulb production in
onion depends on genotypes, temperature, photoperiod
and their interactions (Ansari and Mamghani 2008, and
Brewester 1994). Thus, each landrace variety is adapted
to a specific climatic condition. The amount of bolting
depends on variety, time of transplanting, seedling size,
and environment. The bolting percentage is highest during
years in which temperatures are relatively low in late
kharif at critical stage of development in sensitive
varieties. Even bolting in onion sometimes takes place
to the extent of 50-80% in early rabi or late kharif crop.
To minimize bolter bulbs and to enhance marketable yield,
the experiment was conducted during late kharif using
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twelve onion advance lines/ varieties to screen out
bolting tolerant varieties suitable for late kharif season.

Materials and Methods

The investigation was carried out at the Experimental
Farm of ICAR- Directorate of Onion and Garlic
Research, Rajgurunagar for two years i.e. 2010-11 to
2011-12. Twelve advance lines/ varieties viz., Bhima
Kiran, Bhima Raj, Bhima Red, Bhima Shakti, Bhima
Super, Bhima Shweta, N-2-4-1, DOGR-595, DOGR-
1133, DOGR-1168, RGO-53 and W-448 were taken for
the study. Seedlings of 50 days old were transplanted in
main field during late kharif at five dates in the 15 days
interval from 16 September to 16 November. Each
genotype was raised in a net plot size of 3x2 m at spacing
of 10x15 cm from plant to plant and row to row,
respectively. A total of 400 plants were accommodated
in each plot. The experiment was conducted under
randomized block design in three replications. All the
recommended package of practices were followed for
raising the crop. Observations were recorded from 10
randomly selected plants for plant height, number of
leaves, collar thickness, polar diameter, equatorial
diameter, neck thickness and total soluble solids.
Observations for marketable yield, total yield, percentage
doubles and bolters were calculated on plot basis. Days
to harvest after transplanting and percentage plant
establishment were calculated. The total soluble solids
(TSS) were determined with digital refractometer
calibrated using distilled water. Monthly average
maximum and minimum temperatures, photoperiod and
total rainfall from ICAR-DOGR weather station for
2010-11 and 2011-12 are presented in Fig. 1. All statistical
analysis was carried out based on twenty one traits using
INDOSTAT software available in the Directorate.

Results and Discussion

The present investigation revealed that the significant
variation among the twelve advance lines/ varieties in
late kharif season, which indicated the presence of
significant genetic variability for all the traits including
bolting tendency. During first year, on the basis of overall
mean of different dates of planting, minimum bolting
percentage was recorded in Bhima Kiran (4.35%)
followed by DOGR-595 (4.50%) and DOGR-1168
(5.55%) whereas highest marketable yield was recorded
in DOGR-1168 (41.51 t/ha) followed by DOGR-1133
(39.44 t/ha) and DOGR-595 (38.32 t/ha) as presented
in Table 1. Highest percentage of marketable yield was
recorded in Bhima Kiran (79.52%) followed by DOGR-
595 (79.04%) and DOGR-1133 (78.00%). DOGR-1168
exhibited maximum percentage of A grade bulbs
(49.40%) followed by DOGR-1133 (49.30%) and Bhima
Kiran (49.17%) whereas W-448 recorded maximum
average bulb weight (121.60 g) followed by DOGR-
1168 (112.64 g) and DOGR-595 (111.53 g). These
results are in conformity with the findings of Sawant et

Fig.1: Monthly average maximum and minimum tempera-
ture, photoperiod and total rainfall from DOGR weather sta-
tion for 2010-11 and 2011-12.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 S. 
No. 

Entries 
PH (cm) NOL CTh (mm) P (mm) E (mm) N (mm) % AGB % BGB % CGB % Double % UMB 

1 Bhima Kiran 63.58 11.21 18.49 45.35 53.71 5.35 49.17 22.74 7.62 11.55 4.57 
2 Bhima Raj 60.01 12.59 17.73 46.85 50.74 5.35 44.13 20.78 9.01 12.21 2.63 
3 Bhima Red 62.87 11.83 17.74 46.03 52.69 5.05 38.26 18.68 7.23 13.74 2.33 
4 Bhima Shakti 62.67 11.53 18.32 45.01 54.10 5.00 40.32 21.78 6.60 19.70 3.68 
5 Bhima Super 62.40 11.58 17.17 45.78 52.80 4.17 41.14 21.17 8.08 9.08 2.79 
6 Bhima Shweta 64.09 11.71 18.31 46.86 52.56 5.23 29.29 19.41 5.82 15.30 3.83 
7 N-2-4-1 63.07 11.88 18.69 44.99 53.69 5.59 34.75 28.98 9.63 9.93 4.36 
8 DOGR-1133 66.51 12.19 18.97 45.44 52.25 4.36 49.30 21.57 7.14 11.11 3.66 
9 DOGR-1168 66.50 12.98 18.38 45.19 54.64 4.65 49.40 20.65 7.31 14.15 2.84 
10 DOGR-595 65.97 11.74 18.89 44.98 56.20 5.28 47.83 23.45 7.75 12.92 3.41 
11 RGO-53 64.43 11.88 17.63 43.31 51.01 4.29 38.91 16.79 4.75 18.03 1.56 
12 W-448 60.45 12.43 18.51 44.74 53.27 5.25 36.27 17.55 7.08 14.42 2.64 
 Mean 63.55 11.96 18.24 45.38 53.14 4.96 41.56 21.13 7.33 13.51 3.19 
 SE 2.27 0.61 0.81 1.55 2.07 0.61 4.19 3.20 1.65 2.26 0.82 
 CD 5% 6.65 1.78 2.38 4.56 6.08 1.79 12.28 9.39 4.83 6.56 2.40 

 PH = Plant height, NOL = Number of leaves, CTh= Collar thickness, P = Polar diameter, E = Equatorial diameter, N = Neck thickness, % AGB
= % A grade bulbs, % B = % B grade bulbs, % C = % C grade bulbs, % D = % Double bulbs, %UMB = % Unmarketable bulbs.

Table 1a: Mean performance of advance lines/ varieties during late kharif 2010-11.
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al. (2002), Gupta et al. (2011a), Bosekeng and Coetzer
(2013) and Gupta et al. (2015).

In second year, on the basis of overall mean of different
dates of planting, minimum bolting percentage was
recorded in Bhima Kiran (2.31%) followed by DOGR-
595 (2.56%) and DOGR-1168 (3.05%) whereas the
highest marketable yield was found in Bhima Shakti
(36.83 t/ha) followed by DOGR-1168 (36.17 t/ha) and
DOGR-595 (35.71 t/ha) as shown in Table 2. Highest
percentage of marketable yield was recorded in DOGR-
595 (92.90%) followed by Bhima Kiran (91.72%) and
DOGR-1168 (90.74%). Whereas Bhima Shakti exhibited
maximum percentage of A grade bulbs (40.37%) and
average bulb weight (80.29 g) followed by DOGR-1168

(40.34% & 78.14 g) and Bhima Kiran (38.76% & 73.72
g), respectively. These results are in conformity with
the findings of Gupta et al. (2011b) and Gupta et al.
(2015). Bhattarai et al. (1995) found significant variation
between the tested cultivars for different characters
including bolting tendency. Cramer (2003) reported
earlier sowing dates resulted in larger plants with more
leaves than later sowing dates when compared early in
the growing season. The mechanism of bolting resistance
for cultivar may be a smaller plant size and/or a greater
plant size required for receptivity to bolting-inducing
temperatures compared to bolting-susceptible cultivars.
In general, cultivars exhibited less bolting, later maturity
dates and increase in bulb yield with a delay in sowing.

Table 1b: Mean performance of advance lines/ varieties during late kharif 2010-11.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 S. 

No. 
Entries 

% Bolters %  ROT % Mrk. MY  (t/ ha) TY  (t/ ha) (%) TSS Centre MBW (g) DTH %Pl. Estab. 
1 Bhima Kiran 4.35 0.00 79.52 36.33 45.45 12.68 1.40 104.17 144 69.57 
2 Bhima Raj 11.24 0.01 73.92 33.77 45.63 11.85 1.75 98.04 145 76.01 
3 Bhima Red 19.72 0.05 64.17 28.49 44.57 12.33 1.57 104.22 145 71.02 
4 Bhima Shakti 7.80 0.13 68.69 34.14 50.55 12.37 1.37 106.42 145 76.15 
5 Bhima Super 17.06 0.66 70.40 33.08 47.08 12.01 1.50 102.77 145 75.60 
6 Bhima Shweta 25.89 0.47 54.52 23.41 43.82 12.56 1.87 96.86 144 74.92 
7 N-2-4-1 12.36 0.00 73.35 31.13 41.35 12.51 1.38 98.07 145 67.00 
8 DOGR-1133 7.20 0.03 78.00 39.44 49.02 12.48 1.47 111.89 144 70.77 
9 DOGR-1168 5.55 0.11 77.35 41.51 54.03 12.42 1.43 112.64 145 77.04 
10 DOGR-595 4.50 0.13 79.04 38.32 48.51 12.28 1.57 111.53 144 71.18 
11 RGO-53 19.78 0.18 60.45 28.79 48.31 12.01 1.52 110.27 144 71.69 
12 W-448 21.90 0.14 60.90 29.62 49.00 12.47 1.62 121.60 144 73.02 
 Mean 13.11 0.16 70.03 32.91 47.28 12.33 1.54 106.54 144.31 72.83 
 SE 2.51 0.35 3.67 1.46 1.67 0.28 0.15 7.15 0.13 4.23 
 CD 5% 7.36 1.02 10.78 4.29 4.89 0.83 0.43 20.97 3.63 12.40 

 %Mrk. = % of marketable bulbs on weight basis, MY = Marketable yield, TY = Total yield, TSS = Total soluble solids, MBW = Average
marketable bulb weight, DTH = Days to harvest after transplanting, %Pl. Estab.= % Plant establishment.

Table 2a: Mean performance of advance lines/ varieties during late kharif 2011-12.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 S. 

No. 
Entries 

PH (cm) NOL CTh (mm) P (mm) E (mm) N (mm) % AGB % BGB % CGB % Double % UMB 
1 Bhima Kiran 58.41 9.21 14.07 46.33 51.82 5.72 38.76 38.27 14.70 3.23 2.56 
2 Bhima Raj 59.11 9.05 13.33 46.05 51.54 5.80 33.64 37.68 14.80 5.82 2.08 
3 Bhima Red 59.02 9.13 12.88 46.37 50.30 5.35 36.67 32.57 14.69 5.56 3.10 
4 Bhima Shakti 58.65 9.21 13.59 48.39 53.90 5.95 40.37 37.98 11.55 4.09 1.71 
5 Bhima Shweta 58.46 9.03 12.87 44.33 50.05 5.03 36.63 31.67 13.39 6.00 2.54 
6 Bhima Super 57.86 8.91 12.28 45.72 50.58 4.81 33.36 37.37 15.17 3.60 1.90 
7 N-2-4-1 59.12 9.08 13.57 45.70 49.90 6.11 33.69 31.11 13.37 4.38 3.82 
8 DOGR-1133 58.90 9.58 14.10 46.51 52.22 5.26 38.60 34.62 15.42 4.22 1.99 
9 DOGR-1168 58.58 9.12 13.05 46.88 52.23 5.59 40.34 37.26 13.14 3.65 2.29 
10 DOGR-595 58.22 9.28 13.65 43.86 50.53 5.30 38.26 38.66 15.98 2.28 1.95 
11 RGO-53 57.84 8.94 12.67 46.21 51.35 4.99 38.61 32.69 11.90 4.06 2.62 
12 W-448 58.31 9.44 13.06 42.93 51.48 5.70 32.95 30.82 13.55 7.09 2.01 
 Mean 58.54 9.17 13.26 45.77 51.33 5.47 36.82 35.06 13.97 4.50 2.38 
 SE 1.05 0.23 0.80 1.78 0.99 0.49 3.27 2.44 2.51 0.67 1.18 
 CD 5% 4.03 0.95 2.11 4.75 5.01 1.78 11.67 9.12 7.24 5.02 3.30 

 PH = Plant height, NOL = Number of leaves, CTH= Collar thickness, P = Polar Diameter, E = Equatorial diameter, N = Neck thickness, % AGB
= % A grade bulbs, % B = % B grade bulbs, % C = % C grade bulbs, %D = %Double  bulbs, %UMB = % Unmarketable bulbs.
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Table 2a: Mean performance of advance lines/ varieties during late kharif 2011-12.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 S. 

No. 
Entries 

% Bolters % ROT % Mrk. MY 
(t/ ha) 

TY 
(t/ ha) 

(%) TSS Centre MBW 
(gm) 

DTH %Pl. 
Estab. 

1 Bhima Kiran 2.31 0.19 91.72 32.68 35.65 13.14 1.24 73.72 135.67 78.68 
2 Bhima Raj 5.77 0.23 86.11 31.67 37.08 12.65 1.40 69.36 134.13 82.07 
3 Bhima Red 6.93 0.49 83.93 29.53 35.43 11.98 1.33 71.29 134.73 77.49 
4 Bhima Shakti 4.22 0.08 89.91 36.83 41.06 12.67 1.23 80.29 135.40 80.67 
5 Bhima Shweta 9.45 0.32 81.69 27.85 34.14 12.49 1.51 70.32 135.13 76.96 
6 Bhima Super 8.44 0.16 85.90 31.43 36.73 12.12 1.28 69.69 134.47 81.85 
7 N-2-4-1 13.39 0.24 78.17 28.96 37.44 12.71 1.33 72.44 136.20 79.20 
8 DOGR -1133 5.10 0.05 88.64 33.85 38.36 12.75 1.33 74.36 135.27 81.47 
9 DOGR -1168 3.05 0.27 90.74 36.17 40.00 12.99 1.29 78.14 134.93 81.62 
10 DOGR-595 2.56 0.31 92.90 35.71 38.47 13.04 1.15 73.57 135.33 83.73 
11 RGO-53 9.03 1.10 83.20 31.02 37.41 12.62 1.19 73.12 134.67 81.17 
12 W-448 12.54 1.03 77.32 26.42 34.45 12.13 1.47 71.49 135.13 75.86 
 Mean 6.90 0.37 85.85 31.84 37.18 12.61 1.31 73.15 135.09 80.06 
 SE 1.90 0.00 2.08 1.03 1.04 0.33 0.18 2.23 0.74 1.99 
 CD 5% 6.99 1.80 8.36 4.16 4.49 1.15 0.40 11.26 2.69 10.40 

 %Mrk. = % of marketable bulbs on weight basis, MY = Marketable yield, TY = Total yield, TSS = Total soluble solids, MBW
= Average marketable bulb weight, DTH = Days to harvest after transplanting, %Pl. Estab.= % Plant establishment.

Table 3: Performance of onion advance lines/ varieties for bolting tolerance during 2010-11 & 2011-12
% Double % Bolters M Y t/ha S. 

No. 
Entri es 

2010-11 2011-12 M ean 2010-11 2011-12 M ean 2010-11 2011-12 M ean 
1 Bhima Kiran 11.55 3.23 7.39 4.35 2.31 3.33 36.33 32.68 34.51 
2 Bhima Raj 12.21 5.82 9.01 11.24 5.77 8.50 33.77 31.67 32.72 
3 Bhima Red 13.74 5.56 9.65 19.72 6.93 13.32 28.49 29.53 29.01 
4 Bhima Shakti 19.70 4.09 11.90 7.80 4.22 6.01 34.14 36.83 35.49 
5 Bhima Shweta 9.08 6.00 7.54 17.06 9.45 13.26 33.08 27.85 30.47 
6 Bhima Super 15.30 3.60 9.45 25.89 8.44 17.16 23.41 31.43 27.42 
7 N-2-4-1 9.93 4.38 7.15 12.36 13.39 12.87 31.13 28.96 30.05 
8 DOGR-1133 11.11 4.22 7.67 6.58 5.10 5.84 39.44 33.85 36.64 
9 DOGR-1168 14.15 3.65 8.90 5.55 3.05 4.30 41.51 36.17 38.84 
10 DOGR-595 12.92 2.28 7.60 4.50 2.56 3.53 38.32 35.71 37.02 
11 RGO-53 18.03 4.06 11.04 19.78 9.03 14.40 28.79 31.02 29.91 
12 W-448 14.42 7.09 10.76 21.90 12.54 17.22 29.62 26.42 28.02 
 Mean 13.51 4.50 9.00 13.06 6.90 9.98 33.17 31.84 32.51 
 S.E. 2.26 1.67 2.46 2.51 1.90 2.20 1.46 1.03 1.25 
 C.D. 5% 6.56 5.02 5.79 7.36 6.99 7.17 4.29 4.11 4.20 

 
On the basis of pooled data of both the years, Bhima
Kiran (3.33%) recorded lowest bolting percentage
followed by DOGR-595 (3.53%) and DOGR-1168
(4.30%) whereas highest marketable yield was recorded
in DOGR-1168 (38.84 t/ha) followed by DOGR-595
(37.02 t/ha) and DOGR-1133 (36.64 t/ha) as shown in
Table 3 and Fig. 2. Highest percentage of marketable
yield recorded in DOGR-595 (85.97%) followed by
Bhima Kiran (85.62%) and DOGR-1168 (84.05%).
DOGR-1168 exhibited maximum percentage of A grade
bulbs (44.87%) followed by DOGR-1133 (43.95%) and
Bhima Kiran (43.97%) whereas W-448 recorded
maximum average bulb weight (96.55 g) followed by
DOGR-1168 (95.39 g) and Bhima Shakti (93.35 g).
Similar results were reported by Patil et al. (2003) and
found significant differences among genotypes at each
crop stage for yield and bolting during late kharif season.

Supe et al. (2008) reported genotype S-1 was superior
in terms of growth and yield parameters including lowest
premature bolting percentage.

Fig. 2: Screening of onion advance lines/ varieties for bolt-
ing tolerance
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In comparison to second year, bolter percentage was
more during first year in each line and this may be due
to temperature, photoperiod and rainfall variation i.e.
climatic variations. But overall Bhima Kiran performed
lowest bolting percentage in both the seasons. During
first year all the lines were harvested within 144-145
days after transplanting, while in second year from 134
to 136 days were required for harvest after transplanting.
These showed that during late kharif 2011-12 lines
required comparatively less periods for harvesting and
recorded less bolting percentage as compared to late
kharif 2010-11. There is evidence that rapid bulb
formation may suppress the emergence of inflorescence
which have been initiated but have not yet elongated
(Heath and Holdsworth, 1948) and these results also
supported by Supe et al. (2008). The selection for
maturity was highly efficient and the population selected
for early maturity has potential to originate adapted
cultivars, with bulb yield and quality superior to the
available cultivars (Cardoso and Costa 2003). On the
basis of two year data, highest marketable yield was
recorded in DOGR-1168 (38.84 t/ha) followed by
DOGR-595 (37.02 t/ha) with the minimum bolting
percentage (<5%). Both lines also recorded >85%
marketable yield, >90 g average bulb weight, >40% A
grade bulbs and <10% doubles. Therefore, DOGR-1168
and DOGR-595 have been recommendation as bolting
tolerant onion lines and highly suitable for late kharif
and rabi season cultivation.

Lkkjka'k

I;kt dks nqfu;k esa ,d egRoiw.kZ lCth Qly ekuk tkrk gSA
Hkkjr] I;kt ds fo'o mRiknu esa 20 çfr'kr  ;ksxnku nsus okyk
nwljk lcls cM+k mRiknd ns'k gSA orZeku le; esa] I;kt dks Hkkjr
dh fofHkUu -f"k&tyok;q fLFkfr;ksa esa mxk;k tkrk gS vkSj mUur
çkS|ksfxdh ,oa csgrj fdLeksa dk mi;ksx djds lHkh ekSleksa
¼[kjhQ] fiNsrh [kjhQ vkSj jch½ esa [ksrh dh tkrh gSA cksfYVax ,d
'kkjhfjd fodkj gS tks I;kt dh xq.koÙkk ,oa foi.ku ;ksX; mit
dks de djrk gS rFkk buesa Hk.Mkj.k {kerk Hkh de gksrh gSA I;kt
ds ikS/ks f}okf"kZd gksrs gaS tks vkerkSj ij vius fodkl ds nwljs l=
esa Qwyrs gSaA gkykafd] vuqdwy fLFkfr;ksa ds rgr] dqN laosnu'khy
fdLesa igys o"kZ ekSle esa gh cksYV gks tkrh gaSA cksfYVax izHksnksa]
ikS/kksa dh mez vkSj i;kZoj.kh; dkjdksa ds ijLij fØ;k dk ifj.kke
gSA cht mRiknu ds fy, cksfYVax vko';d gS] ysfdu dan
mRiknu ds nkSjku ;g vokaNuh; xq.k gSA cksfYVax izHksnksa dh
laosnu'khyrk vkSj çfrjks/kdrk ds lkFk cnyrh gS vkSj ;g rkieku
;k fdLe ;k nksuksa ls Li"V :i ls çHkkfor gksrh gSA Hkkjr ds eSnkuh
{ks=ksa esa ouLifrd fodkl ds nkSjku rkieku esa fHkUurk ds pyrs
;g leL;k vf/kdrj fiNsrh [kjhQ ekSle esa gksrh gSA mi;qä
tk¡p fof/k ds lkFk cksfYVax çfrjks/kh ds izHksnksa fdLeksa dk p;u }kjk
vf/kd 'kfä'kkyh iafä;ksa dks çnf'kZr fd;k tk ldrk gSA cksfYVax
ds fy, çfrjks/kh izHksn dk p;u djus ds fy, mi;qä tk¡p çfØ;k
dh tkuh pkfg,A fiNsrh [kjhQ ekSle ds nkSjku 15 fnuksa ds

varjky ij I;kt dh jksi.k dh ik¡p frfFk;ksa ds lkFk ckjg mUur
izHksnksa fdLeksa dh cksfYVax çfrjks/kdrk ds fy, tkap dh x;hA nks
o"kZ ds ifj.kke ds vk/kkj ij] lcls de cksfYVax çfr'kr ¼<5%½
Mhvksthvkj&595 ¼37-02 Vu@gsDVs;j½ esa ik;h x;h rFkk nwljs
uacj ij Mhvksthvkj&1168 ¼38-84 Vu@ gsDVs;j½ Fkh ftlesa
vf/kdre foi.ku ;ksX; mit ntZ dh x;hA bl çdkj] mijksä
izHksnksa@fdLeksa dk çtuu dk;ZØe esa iqu% lq/kkj ds fy, mi;ksx
fd;k tk ldrk gSA
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